
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 18 November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 28 November 2022 in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Matlock; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 
10 October 2022. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
  

5.   Climate Change Strategy: Annual Review of Progress (Pages 7 - 86) 
  

6.   Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Action Plan (Pages 87 - 108) 
  

7.   The Council’s Role in Decarbonising Derbyshire’s Housing (Pages 109 
- 116) 
  

8.   Work Programme (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 10 October 2022 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Bull, J Dixon, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp and G Kinsella. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, 
A Clarke and D Taylor. 
 
Officers present: David Beard (Head of Projects), Rupert Casey (Assistant Director - 
Climate Change and Environment), Tom French (Ecologist - Place), Juliette 
Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Janet Scholes (Assistant Director - Asset 
Management), Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - Climate Change) and Susan 
White (Project Officer - Place). 

  
31/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
32/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 

Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction held on 25 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

33/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

34/22 PROGRESS REPORT FOR PROPERTY DE-CARBONISATION 
 

 David Beard, Head of Projects introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, and presented progress on the 
plans to decarbonise the Council’s waste and achieve Net Zero by 2032 
or sooner.  The report was accompanied by a presentation which 
detailed the strategic approach around corporate property and 
investment in a sustainable future. 
  
Particular emphasis was given on how associated carbon emissions 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

needed to be reduced and residual energy be offset by appropriate 
measures, including generating energy from renewables.  An example of 
this was solar farms and a feasibility review of 15 sites for potential 
development as solar farms had been undertaken.  A site at 
Williamthorpe  offered the first potential development opportunity and a 
bid for £3.75m of capital funding had been submitted.  A report would be 
submitted for Council consideration and potential approval. 
  
A number of questions were asked by Committee members around 
asset disposal, efficiency and timescales, with a particular request to see 
more ambition in the targets for the reduction of emissions. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Endorse the proposals outlined in the report; 

  
2.    Support the proposed development of a solar farm to offset residual 

energy use, subject to approval of the proposed business case;  
  

3.    Support the proposal to develop a system for active energy 
management; and 
  

4.    To show more ambitious targets for carbon emissions in future 
progress reports. 

  
35/22 CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS, RESILIENCE AND ADAPTATION 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
provided an update on the work being undertaken by the Council to 
understand the climate change risks facing the Council and the services 
it provided, as well as to understand how the Council needed to adapt 
and build resilience to these risks.  The report was accompanied by a 
presentation. 
  
The Derbyshire Climate Change Adaptation Plan developed in 2013 
outlined the Council’s strategy to adapt to future climate change and 
build resilience within its service delivery.  There was a need to assess 
the impacts of climate change at both a local and global level which 
would intensify over the coming decades.  A collaborative approach 
would accelerate action in areas where cross-border working was 
needed to build county-wide and regional resilience, whilst allowing 
individual authorities to still hold and manage their own Council and 
service-level risk assessments and action plans.  
  
RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken by the Council to 

Page 2



 

 

understand the climate change risks facing the Council and the services 
it provided, as well as to understand how the Council needed to adapt 
and build resilience to these risks. 
  

36/22 DERBYSHIRE ROAD VERGES PROJECT 
 

 Susan White, Project Officer introduced the report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting and provided feedback on the 
Committee’s working group meeting held on 30 August 2022 to consider 
the draft delivery plans for the Council’s Road Verges Biodiversity 
Project (the Project), the draft Project Information Document and a draft 
Project Delivery Plan in advance of these being considered for approval 
by relevant Cabinet Members. 
  
At an earlier meeting, the Committee agreed to form a working group to 
consider the Project in more detail, together with a draft Project 
Information Document and a draft Project Delivery Plan.  The Working 
Group was supportive of the Project’s scope and approach and gave 
useful feedback.   
  
Committee members asked a number of questions.  There was also 
discussion around the benefits of verges, standardisation around the 
county and consultation needs.  It was agreed that further information 
would be brought to a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Acknowledge the feedback from the Improvement and Scrutiny 

Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
Working Group that met on the 30 August 2022; and 

  
2.    Endorse the working group feedback be used to inform the Project 

Information Document and a Project Delivery Plan in advance of 
their  approval by Cabinet Members. 

  
37/22 CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE REPORTING - 2022-2023 Q1 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
presented the Climate Change Programme Dashboard for Quarter 1 
2022-2023.  It provided details on performance against delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) 
(the ‘Strategy’).  The report also provided assurance to the Committee 
on the role of the Climate Change and Environment Programme Board 
(CCEPB) in monitoring performance, and to assist the Committee in 
fulfilling its role of providing oversight and undertaking scrutiny of the 

Page 3



 

 

climate change programme’s governance procedures and processes.  
The report was supported by a presentation. 
  
A number of questions were asked by committee members and the 
Chairman recognised that small incremental progress was being made. 
  
RESOLVED to note the content of the Climate Change Programme 
Dashboard. 
  

38/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

 Councillor Wayne Major, Chairman of the Committee introduced the report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking Committee to 
note the draft work programme for 2022/23 and propose possible agenda 
items for the remainder of the municipal year. The programme gave 
focus for the Committee and promoted transparency.  
  
An updated Programme was circulated to committee members outlining 
necessary amendments. 
  
RESOLVED to note the 2022/23 work programme and accept the 
required amendments. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



Procedure for Public Questions at Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee.  The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total. 
 
Order of Questions 
 
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with the 
Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group together 
similar questions. 
 
Notice of Questions 
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12 noon three working 
days before the Committee meeting (ie 12 noon on a Wednesday when the 
Committee meets on the following Monday). 
[...]
. 
 
Written Answers 
 
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 
minutes.  This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman.  Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing.  Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



1 

 

 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Climate Change Strategy: Annual Review of Progress 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving 

Net Zero (2021-2025) (the “Strategy”) was approved by Cabinet on 14 
October 2021 (Minute No. 166/21 refers) and published shortly 
thereafter. This report provides an annual summary of progress against 
delivery of the Strategy and the Council’s net zero targets.   

 
1.2     The report provides a summary of:  

 

• Relevant national and regional policy, legislation and governance 
changes and updates over the past 12 months that might have 
implications on the Council's climate change programme – see 
Section 2.1 and Appendix 2.     

• The progress being made against the Council's net zero target of 
2032, or sooner, and the County’s net zero target of 2050, and the 
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from Corporate Property, 
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet – see Section 2.3 to 2.13.    

• The progress being made against each target and action within the 
Strategy – see Section 2.14 to 2.18, and Appendix 3.   

• Details on other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are 
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability 
agenda and objectives – see Section 2.19 to 
[...]
tion to segregate and 
redistribute good quality products from HWRC 

2025  
 

Good 

 

P
age 27



22 

 

2.18 In addition to the 32 priority actions listed above, the Strategy includes a 
series of 120 ‘Long List’ supplementary actions, initiatives and projects, 
which it is anticipated the County Council will either lead or support. As 
part of this annual review and following feedback from the Improvement 
and Scrutiny Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction, this Long List has been reviewed and rationalised, with the 
new proposed Long List of 30 actions to be delivered by the end of 
2025, and a summary of progress, provided in Appendix 3.  The Climate 
Change and Environment Programme Board endorsed this new long list 
on 3 November 2022, and the status and performance of this list will be 
reported on a quarterly basis as part of the Climate Change 
Performance Dashboard.   

 
Summary of additional activities  
 

2.19 This section provides an overview of the additional key projects, 
initiatives and schemes carried out over the past 12 months that have 
not been covered in the detail provided above and are contributing to 
the Council's climate change and wider sustainability agenda and 
objectives.  

 

2.20 Climate Change Team Development: Over the past 12 months, the 
Council has recruited three new posts to the core Climate Change 
Team: two Climate Change Project Officers and a Corporate 
Responsibility and Sustainability Practitioner Apprentice.  The 
Derbyshire Environmental Studies Service (DESS) has also transferred 
from the Council’s Conservation, Heritage and Design Service to the 
Climate Change Team, providing an opportunity to further embed 
climate change and sustainability into the Council’s work with schools 
and young people.     

 
2.21 Climate Change Training: A comprehensive package consisting of 

three levels of climate change and sustainability training is now 
available for Council employees. A 30-min
[...]
 would receive an 
annual progress report, summarising progress against delivery of the 
Strategy and Council’s net zero targets. 

 
3.2 A Climate Change Performance Dashboard is produced every quarter 

and presented to the Portfolio Holder and Leader of the Council, the 
Climate Change and Environment Programme Board, and the 
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity 
and Carbon Reduction. This dashboard provides an update on progress 
on delivery of the actions within the Strategy.   

 

Page 31



26 

 

3.3 As detailed in sections 2.23, 2.29 and 2.30, engagement activities have 
been undertaken with more planned to understand how the Council can 
work with communities to support climate action. 

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not to report on delivery of the Climate Change Strategy – The 

Climate Change Act 2008 (as amended) commits the UK to a legally 
binding target to reduce greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050. 
The Council must, therefore, play its part in reducing emissions and 
take action to achieve this in line with the targets set out by the UK 
government. If the Council did not have a Strategy and Action Plan in 
place and monitor and report on progress in an effective way, emissions 
from the Council and across the county would not reduce sufficiently to 
achieve the targets.   

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Summary of policy and legislation updates since October 

2021.   
 
7.3     Appendix 3 – Revised Long List Actions and Performance – to be 

delivered by the end of 2025    
 
7.4     Appendix 4 – Climate Change Performance Dashboard 2022-23, Q2 

 
 
8. Recommendations  
 
That the Committee: 
 

a)  Notes the relevant national and regional policy, legislation and 
governance changes and updates over the past 12 months that 
might have implications on the Council's climate change 

Page 32



27 

 

programme.   
b)  Notes the progress being made against the Council's net zero 

target of 2032, or sooner, and the county’s net zero target of 2050, 
and the challenges being faced to reduce emissions from corporate 
property, streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet.    

c)  Notes the progress being made against each target and action 
within the Strategy.   

d)  Notes the other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are 
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability 
agenda and objectives. 

 
9. Reason for Recommendations 
 
9.1 To ensure the Committee is informed of progress against delivery of the 

Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero and the net 
zero targets.   

 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Caroline Toplis Contact 
details: 

Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 33



28 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The delivery of some of the priority areas of work within the Strategy will 

have financial implications for the Council. These will be considered on 
a project-by-project basis. 

 
1.2 Following approval at Full Council on 2 February 2022, the Council’s 

climate change programme now has confirmation of its budget for 2022-
23 to 2026-27. A summary of which follows:   

 

• Base Budget: The climate change programme holds a base budget of 
£0.670m per year for staff costs and project development and 
delivery.     

 

• One-Off Budget: A budget of £0.350m per year for 2022-23 and 
2023-24, a total of £0.700m, is allocated for accelerated project 
development and delivery. This is to be drawn down from the 
Earmarked Reserve Fund (see below).     

 

• Earmarked Reserve Fund: The Revenue Budget Report 2020-21 
secured approval for a sum of £4m from the Business Rates Pilot to 
support capital borrowing to meet the requirements of changes to the 
vehicle fleet and app
[...]
2021

• The Cabinet report committed to an annual summary of 
progress to Cabinet against delivery of the Strategy and 
the Council's net zero targets.

• The Annual Report is an agenda item for Cabinet on 8 
December 2022.  

P
age 74



CONTROLLED

Report Structure  
1. Relevant national and regional policy, legislation and 

governance changes and updates over the past 12 
months.    

2. Progress being made against the Council's net zero target 
of 2032, or sooner, and the county’s net zero target of 
2050.   

3. Progress being made against each target and action 
within the Strategy  

4. Details on other key projects, initiatives and schemes that 
are contributing to the Council's climate change agenda. 

P
age 75



CONTROLLED

Policy and governance 
changes 

1. Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener

2. Environment Act 2021 

3. Updated Building Regulations for England 

4. East Midlands Devolution Deal 

5. Cost of living  

P
age 76



CONTROLLED

Council Emissions

64% reduction in emissions between 2009/10 and 2021/22

1% reduction in emissions between 2020/21 and 2021/22 

P
age 77



CONTROLLED

Council Emissions – Key 
Points 

Property: 43% reduction since 2009/10, 3% reduction since 2020-21    

Streetlighting: 83% reduction since 2009/10, 16% reduction since 
2020/21   

Core Fleet: 53% reduction since 2009/10, 6% increase since 2020/21  

Grey Fleet: 71% reduction since 2009/10, 32% increase since 2020/21  

Greenhouse Gas Emissions 2009-10 to 2018-19
(tonnes CO2e)

Year

Property 
(excl. 

schools)

Street & 
road lights

Core Fleet Grey Fleet Total (excl. 
schools)

2009-10
(baseline)

15,666 18,121 4,590 4,590 42,966

2020-21 9,126 3,667 2,026 989 15,807
2021-22 8,861 3,070 2,140 1,307 15,378

P
age 78



CONTROLLED

Council Emissions Projections 
• Modelling undertaken based on confirmed and planned activities 

and strategies. 

• There will be a potential shortfall in the necessary emissions 
reduction of 8,710 tonnes CO2e by 2031/32. 

• A
[...]
e Change Officers Group. The Action 
Plan contains details of the specific projects and workstreams where 
Derbyshire councils are seeking to work collaboratively over the next 
three years (to 2025) to help meet the ambition for Derbyshire to be net 
zero by 2050. The Action Plan is intended to be a live document used to 
manage and monitor delivery, and to record priority areas of work as 
they emerge and evolve. 

 
2.5 Aligning with the overarching Strategy, the Action Plan sets out actions 

for each of the five key themes:   
 
1. Local Authority Estate, Operations and Services  
2. Strengthening the Low Carbon Economy 
3. Decarbonising Derbyshire's Housing 
4. Sustainable Transport, Travel and Infrastructure 
5. Waste and Resources  

 
2.6 In addition to the five key themes, the Action Plan includes a series of 

actions to be taken to help offset the remaining residual emissions to 
enable Derbyshire to be a net zero county by 2050, and also actions to 
collaboratively engage with the County’s residents, businesses, 
academic, public, community and voluntary sectors to achieve the net 
zero ambitions. 

 
2.7 Focusing on those areas where the greatest impact is likely, in terms of 

carbon reduction and wider co-benefits, as well as those areas where 
the potential positive impact is maximised through councils working 
collaboratively, a series of priority actions have been identified for initial 
focus, these being: 

 
• Renewable and low carbon energy – Collaborative research, plans 

and ongoing action around the decarbonisation of the public estate, 
including opportunities and locations for the installation of renewable 
energy generation technologies on council-owned buildings and land.  

• Planning – Working together to develop appropriate guidance, policy 
and frameworks to ensure that planning measures for net zero 
buildings are integrated into Local Plans and wider planning activities. 
To include aspects around Natural Capital and Biodiversity
[...]
et out by the UK Government. If the councils were not to take 
action or work together on the delivery of a joint Strategy and Action 
Plan, emissions across the County would not reduce sufficiently to 
achieve the targets.   

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 - Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy: Action Plan. 
 
 

Page 90



 

Page 5 

8. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: 
 
a) Notes the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Action Plan that has 

been developed by the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Officers 
Group.   

 
9. Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure the Committee understands and supports the climate change 

work being undertaken with the district and borough councils through 
Vision Derbyshire, and, through this understanding, help enable the 
Action Plan and overarching Strategy to be delivered to ultimately help 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions across the County.  

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Caroline Toplis Contact 
details: 

Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 91



 

Page 6 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The delivery of some of the actions within the Action Plan will have 

financial implications for the Council. These will be considered on a 
project-by-project basis.   

 
1.2 Following approval at Full Council on 2 February 2022, the Council’s 

climate change programme now has confirmation of its budget for 2022-
23 to 2026-27. A summary of which follows:   

 
• Base Budget: The climate change programme holds a base budget of 

£0.670m per year for staff costs and project development and 
delivery.     

• One-Off Budget: A budget of £0.350m per year for 2022-23 and 
2023-24, a total of £0.700m is allocated for accelerated project 
development and delivery. This is to be drawn down from the 
Earmarked R
[...]
vel and Infrastructure
5. Waste and Resources

Also a series of actions related to offsetting and
communication and engagement.

P
age 105



CONTROLLED

Criteria for Action 
Development 

– Where the greatest impact is likely, in terms of
carbon and cost reduction and wider co-benefits

– Where the potential positive impact is maximised
through councils working collaboratively

– Where there are shared pressures, targets and
ambitions

– Where there is a real or potential market failure
– Where wider partnership working and influence is

needed

P
age 106



CONTROLLED

Priority Actions    

• Renewable and Low Carbon 
Energy 

• Planning

• Housing Retrofit 

• Electric Vehicles 

• Waste Behaviour Change

• Tree Planting  

P
age 107



CONTROLLED

Next Steps 

• Mapping exercise to establish existing activity and to 
inform the development of delivery plans.   

• Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Officers Group 
will, for many actions, have a coordinating, 
influencing and oversight role. 

• Reviewed fully on an annual basis with a short report 
to summarise progress against delivery of the Action 
Plan. 

P
age 108



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
The Council’s Role in Decarbonising Derbyshire’s Housing 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for 

Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on the work being 
undertaken by the Council to understand the motivations and barriers 
experienced by homeowners when considering improving the energy 
efficiency of their homes and to co-design and co-deliver a programme 
of activities to support homeowners to undertake energy efficiency 
work. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 

Background 
2.1 According to the UK’s Climate Change Committee, the UK’s legally-

binding climate 
[...]
y 
individual local authorities as appropriate. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Close collaboration between district and borough councils and other key 

stakeholders has resulted in the consultation with Derbyshire residents. 
 
3.2 Consultation has also taken place with the Vision Derbyshire Climate 

Change Officer Group and the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change 
Portfolio Holder/Lead Member Meeting. 

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 No action: Taking no action to support homeowners to undertake 

energy efficiency measures would not support the urgent need to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions to reach the Council’s target to 
achieve net zero emissions across the County by 2050, or address the 
current market failure in the retrofitting industry.  

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Notes the work being undertaken by the Council to understand the 
motivations and barriers experienced by homeowners when 
considering actions to improve the energy efficiency of their homes 
and to co-design and co-deliver a programme of activities to support 
homeowners to undertake energy efficiency work. 

Page 112



 
 
 
9. Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure the Committee understands and supports the work being 

undertaken on the above.  
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Denise Ludlam Contact 
details: 

Denise.Ludlam@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 113



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The delivery of some of the proposed activities emerging from the 

consultation may have financial implications for the Council. These will 
be considered on a case-by-case basis.   

 
1.2 Following approval at Full Council on 2 February 2022, the Council’s 

Climate Change Programme now has confirmation of its budget for 
2022-23 to 2026-27. A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 28 November 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp, 
G Kinsella and D Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Claire Brailsford (Director - Environment & Transport), Denise 
Ludlam (Climate Change Officer), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - Climate Change). 

  
39/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
40/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction committee held on 10 October 2022. 
  
  

41/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

42/22 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY: ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROGRESS 
 

 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and which 
provided an annual summary of progress against the delivery of 
Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy and the Council’s 
net zero targets.  The report provided a summary of the relevant national 
and regional policy, legislation and governance changes and updates, 
the progress made against the Council's net zero targets and each target 
and action within the Strategy, plus details on other key projects, 
initiatives and schemes.   
  
The report was accompanied by a presentation and highlighted elements 
and a breakdown of the Cabinet Annual report, which gave a summary 



 

 

of progress against delivery.  Key points from the report showed 
reductions in property, streetlighting and fleet carbon emissions 
 however, progress was slowing and the Council was facing a potential 
shortfall in necessary emissions by 2021/32.  These could be offset 
through renewable energy however the focus needed to remain on 
reducing emissions and the steps being taken towards this were 
discussed. 
  
The Committee recognised that a lot had already been achieved 
however there were still some challenges ahead including the nationally 
recognised issue of the lack of bicycle infrastructure and the setting of 
more ambitious, local targets.  To aid understanding, Committee again 
requested that emission targets be expressed in more tangible ways 
rather than tonnage. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Note the relevant national and regional policy, legislation and 

governance changes and updates over the past 12 months that might 
have implications on the Council's climate change; 
  

2.    Note the progress being made against the Council's net zero target of 
2032, or sooner, and the county’s net zero target of 2050, and the 
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from corporate property, 
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet; 
  

3.    Note the progress being made against each target and action within 
the Strategy; 
  

4.    Note the other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are 
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability 
agenda and objectives. 

  
43/22 VISION DERBYSHIRE CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and which 
presented the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Action Plan.  This 
provided further understanding of and supported the climate change 
work being undertaken with the district and borough councils through 
Vision Derbyshire and to enable the Action Plan and overarching 
Strategy be delivered to help reduce greenhouse gas emissions across 
the County.  The report was supported by a presentation. 
  
The Plan set out actions for each of the five key themes and a series of 
actions related to offsetting and communication and engagement, 



 

 

together with the priority actions.  Next steps were to complete a 
mapping exercise to establish existing activity and to inform the 
development of delivery plans.  The Vision Derbyshire Climate Change 
Officers Group would have a co-ordinating, influencing and oversight 
role for the most part. 
  
Committee members raised a number of concerns currently being faced. 
 Fast charging hubs and street furniture were some of the many options 
being considered to deal with the impracticability of charging electric 
cars and the Planning Guide was to become a nationally recognised 
document to assist with planning regulations.  Local and district councils 
were on board however it was recognised that this was a work in 
progress but resources were limited and that work needed to be done in 
some instances.  
  
RESOLVED to note the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Action Plan 
that had been developed by the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change 
Officers Group. 
  

44/22 THE COUNCIL’S ROLE IN DECARBONISING DERBYSHIRE’S 
HOUSING 
 

 Denise Ludlum, Climate Change Officer introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting and provided an update on 
the work being undertaken by the Council to understand the motivations 
and barriers experienced by homeowners when considering improving 
the energy efficiency of their homes and to co-design and co-deliver a 
programme of activities to support homeowners to undertake energy 
efficiency work.   
  
The report was supplemented by a presentation which outlined the 
issues faced and the demand for support for private homeowners. 
 Some progress had been made and a number of themes had emerged. 
Early feedback had indicated a number of support options from which a 
draft programme of activities would be co-delivered as soon as possible. 
  
Committee members expressed their concerns around what was 
currently available to homeowners and the costs involved, resulting in 
only a limited number of homeowners being in a position to afford the 
retrofit costs.  They recognised that the consultation process was still 
taking place and the limited resources, budget constraints and priorities 
experienced by the climate change team. 
  
RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken by the Council to 
understand the motivations and barriers experienced by homeowners 
when considering actions to improve the energy efficiency of their homes 



 

 

and to co-design and co-deliver a programme of activities to support 
homeowners to undertake energy efficiency work. 
  

45/22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members were invited to consider the work programme for the 
remainder of 2022/23.  It was recognised that the agendas for each of 
the next two meetings were full and that no further items should be 
added at this stage.  Members were invited to submit future items for 
consideration to the Clerk. 
  
RESOLVED to note the 2022/23 work programme. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 4.15 pm 
 
 
 


